

No. 21-\_\_\_\_

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

LOUIS CIMINELLI,

*Petitioner,*

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

*Respondent.*

---

*On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari  
To the United States Court of Appeals  
For the Second Circuit*

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

Michael R. Dreeben  
*Counsel of Record*  
Kendall Turner  
Grace Leeper  
Jenya Godina  
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP  
1625 Eye Street, N.W.  
Washington, DC 20006  
(202) 383-5300  
mdreeben@omm.com

*Attorneys for Petitioner  
Louis Ciminelli*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED .....	2
INTRODUCTION .....	2
STATEMENT .....	4
A.    The Buffalo Billion RFP .....	4
B.    District Court Proceedings .....	6
C.    Second Circuit Proceedings .....	8
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION .....	10
I.    THE SECOND CIRCUIT'S RIGHT-TO- CONTROL THEORY IS WRONG .....	11
A.    The Mail And Wire Fraud Statutes Extend Solely To Schemes To Obtain Money Or Property .....	11
B.    The Right-To-Control Theory Extends Beyond Traditional Property Interests And The Statutory Obtaining Requirement .....	14
C.    Statutory History And Fair Notice, Lenity, And Federalism Concerns All Refute The Right- To-Control Theory.....	20

v  
**TABLE OF CONTENTS**  
(continued)

	<b>Page</b>
II. THE COURTS OF APPEALS ARE DIVIDED ON THE RIGHT-TO-CONTROL THEORY .....	25
A. The Sixth And Ninth Circuits Have Expressly Rejected The Theory .....	26
B. The Second, Eighth, And Tenth Circuits Embrace The Theory .....	29
C. The Third, Seventh, And Eleventh Circuits Have Unclear Positions .....	30
III. THE QUESTION PRESENTED IS CRITICALLY IMPORTANT, AND THIS CASE IS AN IDEAL VEHICLE FOR RESOLVING IT .....	32
A. Limiting The Fraud Statutes Is Important .....	32
B. This Case Is The Ideal Vehicle For Review .....	33
CONCLUSION .....	36
APPENDIX A: Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit (Sept. 8, 2021)...	1a
APPENDIX B: Judgment in a Criminal Case (Dec. 3, 2018).....	42a
APPENDIX C: Order of the United States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit Denying Rehearing (Nov. 1, 2021).....	57a

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**  
(continued)

	<b>Page</b>
APPENDIX D: 18 U.S. Code § 1343 .....	59a
APPENDIX E: Jury Instruction Excerpt.....	60a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

## Page(s)

## CASES

<i>Carpenter v. United States</i> , 484 U.S. 19 (1987).....	11, 12
<i>Cleveland v. United States</i> , 531 U.S. 12 (2000).....	passim
<i>Coll. Savings Bank v. Fla. Prepaid Postsecondary Educ. Expense Bd.</i> , 527 U.S. 666 (1999).....	16, 17
<i>Durland v. United States</i> , 161 U.S. 306 (1896).....	17
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2551 (2015).....	24
<i>Kelly v. United States</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1565 (2020).....	passim
<i>Marinello v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1101 (2018).....	33
<i>McDonnell v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2355 (2016).....	23, 24
<i>McNally v. United States</i> , 483 U.S. 350 (1987).....	passim
<i>Neder v. United States</i> , 527 U.S. 1 (1999).....	16
<i>Pasquantino v. United States</i> , 544 U.S. 349 (2005).....	14, 18, 19
<i>Rewis v. United States</i> , 401 U.S. 808 (1971).....	24, 25
<i>Scheidler v. Nat'l Org. for Women, Inc.</i> , 537 U.S. 393 (2003).....	19
<i>Sekhar v. United States</i> , 570 U.S. 729 (2013).....	19, 20



**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Skilling v. United States</i> , 561 U.S. 358 (2010).....	passim
<i>Sorich v. United States</i> , 555 U.S. 1204 (2009).....	4
<i>United States v. Al Hedaithy</i> , 392 F.3d 580 (3d Cir. 2004) .....	31
<i>United States v. Bass</i> , 404 U.S. 336 (1971).....	24
<i>United States v. Bunday</i> , 804 F.3d 558 (2d Cir. 2015) .....	3, 8, 17, 21
<i>United States v. Bruchhausen</i> , 977 F.2d 464 (9th Cir. 1992).....	3, 27, 28
<i>United States v. Catalfo</i> , 64 F.3d 1070 (7th Cir. 1995).....	31
<i>United States v. Fagan</i> , 821 F.2d 1002 (5th Cir. 1987).....	30
<i>United States v. Feldman</i> , 931 F.3d 1245 (11th Cir. 2019).....	32
<i>United States v. Finazzo</i> , 850 F.3d 94 (2d Cir. 2017) .....	29
<i>United States v. Gray</i> , 405 F.3d 227 (4th Cir. 2005).....	30
<i>United States v. Madeoy</i> , 912 F.2d 1486 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....	30
<i>United States v. Ochs</i> , 842 F.2d 515 (1st Cir. 1988) .....	22
<i>United States v. Sadler</i> , 750 F.3d 585 (6th Cir. 2014).....	passim

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>United States v. Shellef</i> , 507 F.3d 82 (2d Cir. 2007) .....	9, 23
<i>United States v. Shyres</i> , 898 F.2d 647 (8th Cir. 1990).....	3, 29
<i>United States v. Takhalov</i> , 827 F.3d 1307 (11th Cir. 2016).....	31
<i>United States v. Universal C.I.T. Credit Corp.</i> , 344 U.S. 218 (1952).....	25
<i>United States v. Walters</i> , 997 F.2d 1219 (7th Cir. 1993).....	18, 31
<i>United States v. Weimert</i> , 819 F.3d 351 (7th Cir. 2016).....	4
<i>United States v. Welch</i> , 327 F.3d 1081 (10th Cir. 2003).....	3, 29, 30
<i>United States v. Yates</i> , 16 F.4th 256 (9th Cir. 2021) .....	4, 22, 28
<i>United States v. Zauber</i> , 857 F.2d 137 (3d Cir. 1988) .....	30

**STATUTES**

17 Stat. 302 .....	16
17 Stat. 323 .....	16
18 U.S.C. § 1341 .....	17
18 U.S.C. § 1343 .....	2, 6, 17
18 U.S.C. § 1346 .....	12, 21
18 U.S.C. § 1951 .....	19
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	2
Act of June 8, 1872, ch. 335 § 149 .....	16

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
Act of June 8, 1872, ch. 335 § 301 .....	16
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
2 Joel Prentiss Bishop, A Treatise on Criminal Law 388 § 414(3), (4) (9th ed. 1865).....	15
2 William Blackstone, Commentaries on the Laws of England 20-43.....	15
3 W. Fletcher, Cyclopedia of Law of Private Corporations § 857.1 (rev. ed. 1986).....	12
3 William Blackstone, Commentaries on the Laws of England 153-55 (1768).....	14, 15
Anna di Robilant, <i>Property: A Bundle of Sticks or a Tree?</i> , 66 Vand. L. Rev. 869 (2019).....	16
Bryan A. Garner, editor, <i>Black's Law Dictionary</i> (11th ed. 2019).....	16
Jed S. Rakoff, <i>The Federal Mail Fraud Statute (Part 1)</i> , 18 Duq. L. Rev. 771 (1980).....	24
John Salmond, <i>Jurisprudence</i> 423-24 (Glanville L. Williams ed., 10th ed. 1947) .....	16
Tai H. Park, <i>The “Right to Control” Theory of Fraud: When Deception Without Harm Becomes A Crime</i> , 43 Cardozo L. Rev. 135 (2021) .....	26

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

**Page(s)**

Wesley Newcomb Hohfeld, <i>Some Fundamental Legal Conceptions as Applied in Judicial Reasoning</i> , 23 Yale L.J. 16 (1913) .....	15
